
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/030998-2021 

Tender

Dental Phantom Head Replacement

University of Portsmouth Higher Education Corporation trading as University of Portsmouth

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-030998

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-03008d  

Published 13 December 2021, 4:28pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

University of Portsmouth Higher Education Corporation trading as University of Portsmouth

University House, Winston Churchill Avenue

Portsmouth

PO1 2UP

Email

procurement@port.ac.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ31 - Portsmouth

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/030998-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/030998-2021
mailto:procurement@port.ac.uk


Page 2 to 8

Internet address(es)

Main address

www.port.ac.uk

Buyer's address

https://in-tendhost.co.uk/port/aspx/Home

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://in-tendhost.co.uk/port/aspx/Home

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://in-tendhost.co.uk/port/aspx/Home

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the above-mentioned address

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Education

http://www.port.ac.uk
https://in-tendhost.co.uk/port/aspx/Home
https://in-tendhost.co.uk/port/aspx/Home
https://in-tendhost.co.uk/port/aspx/Home


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Dental Phantom Head Replacement

Reference number

21/CM/021

II.1.2) Main CPV code

33192400 - Dental workstations

II.1.3) Type of contract

Supplies

II.1.4) Short description

The aim of the project is the refurbishment of the Phantom Head Laboratory in the William
Beatty dentistry building. The overall project shall provide a refreshed space, that will
include upgrading its phantom head units. This tender package relates more specifically, to
the purchase and installation of the phantom head specialist units and associated
equipment. The building works to the Phantom Heads Laboratory are planned to commence
within the Summer period of 2022. The University will be appointing a main contractor who
the successful tenderer will be expected to work alongside during the survey and installation
phases of the project. The equipment must be installed and commissioned for use before the
end of the Summer break (prior to the start of September 2022).

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £400,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description



Page 4 to 8

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

33192400 - Dental workstations

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKJ31 - Portsmouth

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The aim of the project is the refurbishment of the Phantom Head Laboratory in the William
Beatty dentistry building. The overall project shall provide a refreshed space, that will
include upgrading its phantom head units. This tender package relates more specifically, to
the purchase and installation of the phantom head specialist units and associated
equipment. Up to date modern facilities will be instrumental in attracting international and
postgraduate students to the University. Our offering continues to expand CPD provision in
the area of multi-user hands-on courses, which require the use of pre-Clinical facilities. The
enhanced facility will allow UoP to attract innovation activity building on the innovation
projects we are already undertaking with Health Education England and the UoP CPD
programme. The building works to the Phantom Heads Laboratory are planned to commence
within the Summer period of 2022. The University will be appointing a main contractor who
the successful tenderer will be expected to work alongside during the survey and installation
phases of the project. The equipment must be installed and commissioned for use before the
end of the Summer break (prior to the start of September 2022).A continuation of the
current brand of simulator (A-dec 42l) Simulator is suggested due to the financial
constraints of the project in terms of the scope of the refurbishment. No major
reconfiguration of the existing cabinetry is funded to house larger alternative units. These
units are maintained by in-house technical staff to save on servicing and maintenance costs.
The University also enjoys an existing arrangement for discounted spares. In addition to
these factors, the University have a limited window in 2022 to facilitate the upgrade project,
therefore the phantom heads must be installed and commissioned prior to the end of August
2022.The University will consider tenders for alternative equipment on the following basis:-
That the alternative units are no bigger than the existing units (please refer to attached
brochure). A site visit will be facilitated for bidders to assess the current space if required.- A
suitable scheme for training of staff and technical staff is provided. The technical training will
be to a standard that allows staff to maintain the units in accordance with manufacturers
requirements.- That a demonstration simulator of the type proposed, is brought to UPDA and
set up for trial during the assessment period, demonstrated and left for a period of 3 days for
trying and testing by clinical and technical staff.- Alternative simulators must meet all
equivalent technical standards when compared to UPDAs preferred unit, be of the same
quality and hold comparable warranties. All ancillary equipment, including inspection
lighting must be compatible with the unit and the current arrangements at UPDA.- Provide a



Page 5 to 8

list of the prices of commonly required spares and any applicable discount to be offered.- A
confirmation that all required project timescales can be met.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £400,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Duration in months

7

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

To Express an Interest in this project please register on the University of Portsmouth In-Tend
webpage and express an interest in this project. Please find the weblink for our webpage
below:https://in-tendhost.co.uk/port/

https://in-tendhost.co.uk/port/


Page 6 to 8

Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical
information

III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents



Page 7 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

19 January 2022

Local time

12:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

19 January 2022

Local time

1:00pm



Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.3) Additional information

To Express an Interest in this project please register on the University of Portsmouth In-Tend
webpage and express an interest in this project. Please find the weblink for our webpage
below:https://in-tendhost.co.uk/port/

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

University of Portsmouth Higher Education Corporation trading as University of Portsmouth

Portsmouth

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://in-tendhost.co.uk/port/
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information
	III.1) Conditions for participation
	III.1.2) Economic and financial standing


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-03T05:51:56+0100
	TCPDF




